
  

 
Meeting of the  

 

GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________ 
 

Wednesday, 22 October 2008 at 7.30 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
Committee Room C1, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 

Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
 
Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 
Chair: Councillor M. Shahid Ali  
Vice-Chair:Councillor A A Sardar   
  
  
Councillor Carli Harper-Penman 
Councillor Abdul Matin 
Councillor Tim O'Flaherty 
Councillor M. Mamun Rashid 
Councillor Salim Ullah 
 

Councillor Stephanie Eaton, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Tim 
O'Flaherty)�Councillor Azizur Rahman 
Khan, (Designated Deputy representing 
Councillor Tim O'Flaherty)�Councillor 
Abjol Miah, (Designated Deputy 
representing Councillor M. Mamun 
Rashid)�Councillor Fozol Miah, 
(Designated Deputy representing 
Councillor M. Mamun Rashid)�Councillor 
Abdul Munim, (Designated Deputy 
representing Councillor M. Mamun 
Rashid) 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 
 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Amanda Thompson, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4651,  E-mail:amanda.thompson@towerhamlets.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE  
 

Wednesday, 22 October 2008 
 

7.30 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

  

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

1 - 2  

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 
Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 
 

3. MINUTES  
 

3 - 18  

To agree as a correct record of the proceedings the minutes of the meeting of the 
General Purposes Committee held on 18th June 2008. 
 
 

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

  

4 .1 Appointments to External Bodies   
 

19 - 22  
4 .2 Electoral Review   
 

23 - 36  
4 .3 Constitution - Additional Delegation   
 

37 - 40  

5. ANY OTHER SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO 
BE URGENT  

 

  

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

  

In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda the Committee is 
recommended to adopt the following motion: 
 
“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the press and 
public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the consideration of the 
Section Two business on the grounds that it contains information defined as Exempt in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972.” 
 
EXEMPT SECTION (Pink Papers) 
 
The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain information, which is 
commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties.  



 
 
 
 
If you do not wish to retain these papers after the meeting, please hand them to the 
Committee Officer present. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\0\1\AI00017108\Notefromchiefexecutiveredeclarationofinterests07010850.doc 
    

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
This note is guidance only.  Members should consult the Council’s Code of Conduct for further 
details.  Note: Only Members can decide if they have an interest therefore they must make their 
own decision.  If in doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to 
attending at a meeting.   
 
Declaration of interests for Members 
 
Where Members have a personal interest in any business of the authority as described in 
paragraph 4 of the Council’s Code of Con
[...]
st leave the room for the duration of consideration and decision on the item and 

not seek to influence the debate or decision unless (iv) below applies; and  

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



2 
 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\0\1\AI00017108\Notefromchiefexecutiveredeclarationofinterests07010850.doc 
    

 
iii. You must not seek to improperly influence a decision in which you have a prejudicial 

interest.   
 

iv. If Members of the public are allowed to speak or make representations at the meeting, 
give evidence or answer questions about the matter, by statutory right or otherwise (e.g. 
planning or licensing committees), you can declare your prejudicial interest but make 
representations.  However, you must immediately leave the room once you have 
finished your representations and answered questions (if any).  You cannot remain in 
the meeting or in the public gallery during the debate or decision on the matter. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
18/06/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.30 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 18 JUNE 2008 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM,1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor M. Shahid Ali (Chair) 
 
Councillor Tim O'Flaherty 
Councillor M. Mamun Rashid 
Councillor A A Sardar 
Councillor Salim Ullah 
 
  
 
Other Councillors Present: 
  
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Julian Francis – (Political Adviser to the Conservative Group, 

Democratic Services, Chief Executive's) 
Graham White – (Interim Legal Team Manager, Legal Services, 

Chief Executive's) 
 

Angus Taylor – (Executive Team Leader, Democratic Services) 
 
 
 

COUNCILLOR M. SHAHID ALI (CHAIR) IN THE CHAIR 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor C. Harper – 
Penman. 
 
Noted 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
Councillor S. Ullah, nominated Councillor A. A. Sardar, as Vice-Chair of the 
General Purposes Committee for the Municipal Year 2008-2009.  The Chair, 
seconded the nomination. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
18/06/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
There being no other nominations it was: - 
 
Resolved 
 
That Councillor A. A. Sardar be elected Vice-Chair of the General Purposes 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2008 – 2009. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor S. Ullah, sought and was given clarification by Mr White, Interim 
Legal Team Adviser, Chief Executive’s,  in relation to any legal requirement to 
declare a personal interest: - 
• On the basis of being a representative of the Authority on the 

governing body of certain outside bodies which were the subject a 
report later on the agenda, containing recommendations relating to 
appointment of representatives of the Authority to these bodies for the 
Municipal Year 2008/2009. 

• On the basis of being Labour Group whip, in the context of nominations 
made by the Labour Group for appointment of representatives of the 
Authority on the governing body of outside bodies for the Municipal 
Year 2008/2009, which was the subject a report later on the agenda.  

 
No declarations of interest were subsequently made. 
 

4. MINUTES  
 
 
The Chair Moved and it was: - 
 
Resolved 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the extraordinary meeting of the General 
Purposes Committee held on 10th December 2007 be approved and signed by 
the Chair, as a correct record of the proceedings. 
 
 

5. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

5.1 General Purposes Committee - Terms of reference, membership and 
dates of meetings  
 
The clerk, at the request of the Chair, in introducing the report summarised 
the salient points contained therein. 
 
The Chair Moved the recommendation contained in the report and it was:-   
 
Resolved:  
 

Page 4



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
18/06/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

That the contents of the report be noted.  
 
 
 

5.2 Appointments to external bodies  
 
The clerk, at the request of the Chair, in introducing the report summarised 
the salient points contained therein. 
 
At this juncture the Chair firstly informed members of the Committee that in 
order to expedite consideration of the report he thought it appropriate that the 
Committee agree the noting recommendations contained in the report, and 
accordingly Moved  
 
“That the recommendations contained in paragraph 3. (ii) and 3. (iii) of the 
report be agreed”  
 
and it was: - 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the appointments to London Councils Committees and Forums 

made by Council on 21st May 2008, as listed in Appendix B to the 
report, be noted. 

2. That the ‘Guidance for Members representing the Council on external 
bodies’ attached at Appendix C to the report be noted. 

 
The Chair continued by secondly informing members of the Committee that in 
order to streamline consideration of the business set out in paragraph 3. (ii) of 
the report before them, the appointments to external bodies, he felt it was 
appropriate that the Committee focus its attention on the external bodies 
where there were more nominations than appointments to be made (by the 
Council) and also on those where there were currently insufficient 
nominations. Accordingly the Chair Moved the following motion for the 
consideration of members of the Committee: - 
 
“That the appointments to external bodies set out in Appendix A to the report, 
in accordance with nominations received from political groups, be agreed with 
the exception of those appointments where there are more nominations than 
appointments to be made by the Council, and that the Committee consider 
those appointments organisation by organisation in the order detailed in 
Appendix A. 
 
That it be noted, in relation to appointments for several outside organisations, 
that there were further nominations to be made by the political groups, and 
that the Committee note these organisation by organisation in the order 
detailed in Appendix A.” 
 
and it was: - 

Page 5



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
18/06/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the appointments to external bodies set out in Appendix A to the 

report, in accordance with nominations received from political groups, 
be agreed with the exception of those appointments where there were 
more nominations than appointments to be made by the Council, and 
that the Committee consider those appointments organisation by 
organisation in the order detailed in Appendix A. 

 
2. That it be noted, in relation to appointments for several outside 

organisations, that there were further nominations to be made by the 
political groups, and that the Committee note these organisation by 
organisation in the order detailed in Appendix A. 

 
 
CONSIDERATION OF APPOINTMENTS TO SPECIFIC EXTERNAL BODIES 
DETAILED IN APPENDIX A TO THE REPORT 
 
Age Concern Tower Hamlets 
 
The Chair informed members of the Committee that with regard to the 
organisation “Age Concern Tower Hamlets” Appendix A detailed more 
nominations than appointments to be made by the Council and therefore the 
Committee would need to vote on the matter. 
 
The Chair Moved the following motion for the consideration of members of 
the Committee: - 
 
“That the Committee agree the nomination of the Labour Group that 
Councillor A. Heslop be appointed as the representative of the Authority on 
the governing body of Age Concern Tower Hamlets for the Municipal Year 
2008/09” 
 
and it was:- 
 
Resolved (on a vote of 4 for and 1 against) 
 
That Councillor A. Heslop be appointed as the representative of the Authority 
on the governing body of Age Concern Tower Hamlets for the Municipal Year 
2008/09. 
 
Councillor T. O’Flaherty commented that if voting in relation to all contested 
appointments were to be party political, he considered that approach to be 
inappropriate.  
 
Bethnal Green Museum of Childho
[...]
lved (on a vote of 3 for and 2 against) 
 
That Councillor M. Francis, the nominee of the Labour Group, be appointed 
as the representative of the Authority on the governing body of London 
Canals Committee and that Councillor P. Golds, the nominee of the 
Conservative Group, be appointed as the deputy for Councillor Francis, for 
the Municipal Year 2008/09. 
 
 
London Accident Prevention Council 
 
The Chair informed members of the Committee that with regard to the 
organisation “London Accident Prevention Council”, Appendix A detailed two 
nominations however the appointments to be made by the Council were one 

Page 10



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
18/06/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

9 

representative and one deputy (for that representative) and therefore the 
Committee would need to agree and vote on which of the nominated 
Councillors should be the representative and which the deputy. 
 
The Chair Moved the following motion for the consideration of members of 
the Committee: - 
 
“That the Committee agree that Councillor R. Bawden, the nominee of the 
Labour Group, be appointed as the representative of the Authority on the 
governing body of London Accident Prevention Council and that Councillor E. 
Jones, the nominee of the Conservative Group, be appointed as the deputy 
for Councillor Bawden, for the Municipal Year 2008/09” 
 
and it was:- 
 
Resolved (on a vote of 3 for and 1 against) 
 
That Councillor R. Bawden, the nominee of the Labour Group, be appointed 
as the representative of the Authority on the governing body of London 
Accident Prevention Council and that Councillor E. Jones, the nominee of the 
Conservative Group, be appointed as the deputy for Councillor Bawden, for 
the Municipal Year 2008/09. 
 
 
Lee Valley Regional Park Authority 
 
The Chair informed members of the Committee that with regard to the 
organisation “Lee Valley Regional Park Authority”, Appendix A detailed only 
one nomination however the appointments to be made by the Council were 
one representative and one deputy for that representative. 
 
The Chair Moved the following motion for the consideration of members of the 
Committee: - 
And it was  
 
Resolved 
That it be noted that: - 
 
• The Committee had agreed earlier in the proceedings that Councillor 

R. Bawden, the nominee of the Labour Group, be appointed as the 
representative of the Authority on the governing body of Lee Valley 
Regional Park Authority for the Municipal Year 2008/09; and 

 
• That there was a further nomination to be made by the political groups 

to ensure full representation of the Authority on the governing body of 
Lee Valley Regional Park Authority in the Municipal Year 2008/09 and 
that further consideration would be given to this matter by the 
Committee at its next meeting. 

 
 

Page 11



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
18/06/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

10 

London Rivers Association 
 
The Chair informed members of the Committee that with regard to the 
organisation “London Rivers Association” Appendix A detailed more 
nominations than appointments to be made by the Council and therefore the 
Committee would need to vote on the matter. 
 
The Chair Moved the following motion for the consideration of members of 
the Committee: - 
 
“That the Committee agree the nomination of the Labour Group that 
Councillor J. Peck, be appointed as the representative of the Authority on the 
governing body of London Rivers Association for the Municipal Year 2008/09” 
 
and it was:- 
 
Resolved (on a vote of 3 for and 2 against) 
 
That Councillor J. Peck, be appointed as the representative of the Authority 
on the governing body of London Rivers Association for the Municipal Year 
2008/09. 
 
 
Mudchute Association 
 
The Chair informed members of the Committee that with regard to the 
organisation “Mudchute Association” Appendix A detailed more nominations 
than appointments to be made by the Council and therefore the Committee 
would need to vot
[...]
 a vote of 3 for and 2 against) 
 
That Councillor F. Haque be appointed as the representative of the Authority 
on the governing body of St Hilda’s Community Centre Management for the 
Municipal Year 2008/09. 
 
 
Councillor T. O’ Flaherty commented that the nominee of the Liberal 
Democrat Group, himself, had been a Ward Councillor, where the St Hilda’s 
Centre was located, since 2002 wheras Councillor Haque, the Labour Group 
nominee, had only recently been elected and considered it inappropriate that 
such appointments should be made on a party political basis. 
 
Stepney Relief in Need Charity 
 
The Chair informed members of the Committee that with regard to the 
organisation “Stepney Relief in Need Charity” (appointment agreed earlier in 
the proceedings), Appendix A detailed one ongoing appointment and one 
nomination, however the Council could make three appointments. 
 
The Chair Moved the following motion for the consideration of members of 
the Committee: - 
And it was  
 
Resolved 
That it be noted that: - 

Page 15



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
18/06/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

14 

 
• That Councillor Rofique U. Ahmed had been appointed by the General 

Purposes Committee as a representative of the Authority on the 
governing body of Stepney Relief in Need Charity, for a 4 year term, 
commencing in the Municipal Year 2005/06 (expiring 16 June 2009); 

 
• The Committee had agreed earlier in the proceedings that Councillor B. 

Turner, the nominee of the Labour Group, be appointed as a second 
representative of the Authority on the governing body of Stepney Relief 
in Need Charity for a 4 year term commencing in the Municipal Year 
2008/09; 

 
• That there was a further nomination to be made by the political groups 

to ensure full representation of the Authority on the governing body of 
Stepney Relief in Need Charity in the Municipal Year 2008/09 and that 
further consideration would be given to this matter by the Committee at 
its next 
[...]
hmed representing Cllrs Md. Shahid Ali, Carli 
Harper-Penman, A. A. Sardar and Salim Ullah 
 

Health 
Scrutiny 

Cllr Denise Jones representing Cllrs Ann Jackson, Bill 
Turner, Md. Abdus Salique and Motin Uz-Zaman 
 

Human 
Resources 

Cllr Rajib Ahmed representing Cllrs Waiseul Islam, Alibor 
Choudhury, Fazlul Haque and Joshua Peck 
 

Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Cllrs Carli Harper-Penman, Md. Shahid Ali and Salim Ullah 
each representing Cllrs Abdul Asad, Waiseul Islam, Ann 
Jackson, Shiria Khatun, A. A. Sardar and Bill Turner 

 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.57 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor M. Shahid Ali 
General Purposes Committee 

 

Page 18



 

 

 

 
 
Committee 
 
General Purposes 
Committee 
 
 

Date 
 
22nd October 
2008 

Classification 
 
Unrestricted 

Report No. 
 
 

Agenda 
Item No. 
    

4.1 
Report of:  
 
Service Head, Democratic Services 
 
Originating Officer(s):   
John S. Williams 
 

Title: 
 
APPOINTMENTS TO EXTERNAL BODIES 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All 

 
 
 
 
 SUMMARY 
 
1. General Purposes Committee on 18th June 2008 received nominations from the 

political groups and agreed the Council’s appointments to a wide range of external 
bodies.    

 
2. This report recommends a number of additional appointments in respect of positions 

that remained vacant following the 18th June meeting or where the relevant political 
group wishes to change their nomination; or where new vacancies have arisen since 
that meeting.   

 
3. Any further nominations or amendments received prior to the committee will be 

reported at the meeting.     
 
 
 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4. That appointments be made to external bodies for the remainder of the Municipal 

Year 2008/2009 as listed at paragraph 7 overleaf.  
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4.1

Page 19



 

 

 

 BACKGROUND 
 
5. The General Purposes Committee has been established by Council to enable the 

swift determination of non-executive matters, including appointments to external 
bodies.    

 
6. The Committee is requested to consider the nominations set out below for 

appointment to External Bodies, which have been received from the political 
groups on the Council.  Appointments are made for one municipal year unless 
otherwise indicated. 

 
 
 VACANCIES AND NOMINATIONS RECEIVED 
 
7. The Committee is asked to make appointments to the following vacant positions.  

Any nominations received from the political groups prior to agenda despatch are 
listed below.  Any further nominations received prior to the Committee will be 
tabled at the meeting: 

 
 
Organisation 
 

Reason for vacancy Current 
representative(s) 
 

Nominations 

Cultural 
Industries 
Development 
Agency 
 

Resignation of existing 
nominee. 

2:  Cllr Denise Jones 
(to May 2009); 
Cllr Rofique Ahmed 
(resigned August 
2008)   
 

To be notified 

Lee Valley 
Regional Park 
Authority 

(i) Resignation of existing 
nominee.   
(ii) Deputy position 
vacant since June 2008.  
 

1:  Former Cllr Rupert 
Bawden (resigned) 

To be notified 
(Member plus deputy)  

London 
Housing 
Consortium 

Revised nomination 2:  Cllr Marc Francis 
and Cllr Alex Heslop 

Labour Group 
nomination:  Cllr 
Waiseul Islam to 
replace Cllr Alex 
Heslop 
 

Poplar Harca 
 

Revised board structure.   
 
1 Councillor now invited 
to serve on each of 4 new 
Boards (Poplar Harca; 
Places; Services; and 
Finance & Audit).   
 

2:  Cllr A. A. Sardar 
and Cllr Motin Uz-
Zaman 
 
Existing Board 
Members have been 
invited to express a 
preference for 

To be notified 

Page 20



 

 

 

Therefore 2 new places 
are available.  An 
Appointments Panel will 
make the final 
appointments taking into 
account match of skills, 
representation etc.  The 
Council is invited to 
nominate a pool of 
Councillors to the 
appointments process. 
 

membership of new 
Boards.   
 

Stepney Relief 
In Need 
Charity 
(4 year term) 
 

Retirement of Mr David 
Byatt as the Council’s 3rd 
representative. 

3:  Cllr Rofique U. 
Ahmed 
[...]
 USED IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS 
REPORT 
 
Brief description of “background paper” Name and telephone number of 

holder and address where open to 
inspection 

 
External Bodies File John S. Williams 
 020 7364 4204, Mulberry Place. 
 
Letter from Poplar Harca 30.9.08 

Page 22



COMMITTEE 
 
General Purposes 

DATE  
 
22 October 2008 

CLASSIFICATION 
 
 

REPORT NO 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 
NO. 

4.2 
 

REPORT OF: 
Assistant Chief Executive (Legal Services) 
 
ORIGINATING OFFICER(S) 
Isabella Freeman 
 

TITLE: 
Further Electoral Review 
 
WARDS AFFECTED 
All 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report summarises the purpose of electoral reviews and having regard to 

those criteria sets out the position in this borough.  Seven wards currently have 
an electoral imbalance and it would be beneficial for a greater degree of 
electoral equality to be achieved as soon as possible. 
 

1.2 However, the Boundary Committee for England of the Electoral Commission 
has identified its priorities for 2009-2011 and the Council’s situation does not 
fulfil any of the criteria for review prior to 2011. 
 

1.3 The current ward structure will apply to the local elections in 2010 and the 
periodic review, which occurs approximately every 10 years, will take place as 
the Boundary Committee’s work programme allows from 2011 onwards. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 
 
 
 

The Committee is recommended to note the report. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972 (AS AMENDED) SECTION 100D 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS USED IN PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 
 
Brief description of background paper Name and telephone number of 

holder and address where open to 
inspection 

 
             
        
         

Agenda Item 4.2

Page 23



 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 Under the Local Government Acts 1972 and 1992 and the Local Government 

and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007, the Electoral Commission via its 
Boundary Committee for England is charged with conducting electoral reviews 
of local authority
[...]
18
24

 
St 

Ma
tth

ias
 Pr

im
ary

, B
ac

on
 St

ree
t 

) n
ew

 po
llin

g p
lac

e w
ith

 ad
dit

ion
al 

po
llin

g s
tat

ion
 to

 co
pe

 
W
E3

 
W
ea

ve
rs 

16
05

 
St 

Ma
tth

ias
 Pr

im
ary

, B
ac

on
 St

ree
t 

) w
ith

 in
cre

as
ed

 el
ec

tor
ate

; re
pla

ce
s W

illia
m 

Da
vis

 Pr
im

ary
 

W
H1

 
W
hit

ec
ha

pe
l 

17
21

 
Ko

bi 
Na

zru
l P

rim
ary

 Sc
ho

ol,
 Se

ttle
s S

tre
et 

 ad
dit

ion
al 

po
llin

g s
tat

ion
; s

pa
ce

 av
ail

ab
le 

 
W
H2

 
W
hit

ec
ha

pe
l 

17
19

 
To

we
r H

am
let

s C
om

mu
nit

y H
ou

sin
g, 

28
5 C

om
me

rci
al 

Ro
ad

 
to 

rep
lac

e C
he

vio
t H

ou
se

 w
hic

h w
ill n

o l
on

ge
r b

e a
va

ila
ble

  
W
H3

 
W
hit

ec
ha

pe
l 

26
70

 
Sm

ith
y S

tre
et 

Pr
im

ary
 

to 
rep

lac
e S

tep
ne

y L
ibr

ary
 w

hic
h h

as
 cl

os
ed

 (2
 st

ati
on

s) 
W
H4

 
W
hit

ec
ha

pe
l 

15
15

 
Ha

rry
 G

os
lin

g P
rim

ary
 Sc

ho
ol,

 Fa
irc

lou
gh

 St
ree

t 
no

 ch
an

ge
 

W
H4

 
W
hit

ec
ha

pe
l 

14
49

 
Ha

rry
 G

os
lin

g P
rim

ary
 Sc

ho
ol,

 Fa
irc

lou
gh

 St
ree

t 
no

 ch
an

ge
 

 

Page 36



Committee: 
General Purposes 
Committee  

Date: 
22 October 
2008 

Classification: 
Unrestricted 
 

Report No: Agenda Item 
No: 

Report of: 
The Monitoring Officer  
 
Originating Officer(s): 
Isabella Freeman, Assistant Chief 
Executive (Legal Services) & 
Monitoring Officer  

Title:  
Constitution – Additional delegation 
 

Wards Affected:  
All  

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
1.1 Power to serve notices to remove unlawful advertising hoardings and 

structures is currently delegated to the Corporate Director, Communities, 
Localities and Culture.  A major campaign to remove such hoardings and 
to deal with any new ones which may appear in the build up to the 2012 
Olympic Games is being undertaken by the planning enforcement section 
of the Development and Renewal Directorate.  It would be appropriate for 
the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal to be authorised 
additionally to carry out functions under Section 11 London Local 
Authorities Act 1995. 
   

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
2.1 The Committee is recommended:  

(i) to authorise the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal to 
exercise the Council’s powers under Section 11London Local 
Authorities Act 1995, and 

(ii) the Council’s Constitution be amended accordingly 
 

 
Local Government Act, 1972 Section 100D (as amended) “Background Papers” used in the 
preparation of this report, given limited circulation in conjunction with this report on 
CD/ROM  

Brief description of “Background paper”         Name and telephone number  
of holder and address where open  
          

 

Agenda Item 4.3

Page 37



 
3. BACKGROUND 
3.1 Section 11 of the London Authorities Act 1995 provides that a London 

Borough Council may serve a notice upon a person who appears to be 
responsible for the erection or maintenance of a hoarding or other structure 
for the display of advertisements which does not have deemed or express 
planning consent, requiring its removal within 21 days.  The Council has 
power to remove the hoarding or structure and recover its costs if the 
notice is not complied with 

3.2 As a local act function the Council may decide whether it is to be regarded 
 as an executive function or a non-executive function and has determined it 
 to be a council function.  The Council has delegated the function to the 
 Corporate Director, Communities, Localities and Culture (Constitution, 
 paragraph 3.1.2 item 3, page 67). 
 
3.3 Hitherto the Council has not used the power extensively but delegated it to 
 the Corporate Director, Communities, Localities and Culture as it was 
 anticipated that any use would be associated with that Director’s 
 responsibilities for the Council’s highway functions. 
 
3.4 In the preparation for the 2012 Olympic Games Tower Hamlets has been 
 identified as a prime area for unlawful advertising and from an initial survey 
 it is estimated that there are currently a hundred large scale unlawful 
 advertising hoardings many of which cover significant building features and 
 distract drivers.  It is intended to use Section 11to eradicate the current 
 unlawful structures and in respect of any new ones which may emerge in 
 the build up to the Olympics.   
 
3.5 This is being dealt with as a planning enforcement matter rather than solely 

in connection with highways responsibilities as some of these hoardings 
are placed on both public and private land somewhat removed from the 
highway and consequently it would be appropriate for the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal to be given delegated authority to 
serve notices under Section 11in the same way as the power is already 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Communities Localities and Culture 
and it is so recommended.    

 
4. COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 
4.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 
 
 

Page 38



5. CONCURRENT REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 (LEGAL) 
5.1 The power under section 11 London Local Authorities Act 1995 is 
 exercisable by the Council and it is for the Council to determine who is 
 authorised to undertake the function.  There is no legal or constitutional 
 difficulty in the power being delegated to more than one director.   
 
6. EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES IMPLICATIONS 
6.1 None. 
 
7. ANTI POVERTY IMPLICATIONS 
7.1 None. 
 
8. ONE TOWER HAMLETS CONSIDERATIONS 
8.1 A campaign to eradicate unlawful hoardings across the borough will result 
 in a less cluttered environment and one which is safer for motorists who 
 might otherwise be distracted.  In the build up to the Olympic games in 
 2012 a more attractive environment will enhance both the borough and 
 the host city.  
 
9. SUSTAINABLE ACTION FOR A GREENER ENVIRONMENT 
9.1 The removal of unlawful advertising hoardings will provide a more natural 

environment and effect a saving in the use of power. 
 
10. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 
10.1 None. 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 MINUTES
	4.1 Appointments to External Bodies
	4.2 Electoral Review
	appendix to further electoral review report - Polling Places (3)

	4.3 Constitution - Additional Delegation



Minutes of the meeting


GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
22/10/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.30 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2008 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 
CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor M. Shahid Ali (Chair) 
 
Councillor A A Sardar (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Salim Ullah 
 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Graham White – Interim Legal Services Manager, Chief 

Executive's 
Louise Stamp – Electoral Services Manager 
John Williams – (Service Head, Democratic Services) 

 
Amanda Thompson – (Team Leader - Democratic Services) 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Carli Harper-Penman 
and Tim O’Flaherty. 
 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton deputised for Councillor O’Flaherty. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None declared. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2008 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

4.1 Appointments to External Bodies  
 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
22/10/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

The Committee considered the nominations for appointments to external 
Bodies which had been received from the political groups, and  
 
RESOLVED 
 
1) That consideration of the appointment to the Cultural Industries 

Development Agency be deferred to the next meeting as there were 
currently no nominees; 

 
2) That Councillor Oliur Rahman be appointed to the Lee Valley Regional 

Park Authority but consideration of a deputy be deferred to the next 
meeting as there were currently no nominees; 

 
3) That Councillor Waiseul Islam replace Councillor Alex Heslop on the 

London Housing Consortium; 
 
4) That Councillors Rania Khan and Shiria Khatun be appointed to the 

Poplar Harca, 
 
5) That consideration of the appointment to the Stepney Relief In Need 

Charity be deferred to the next meeting as there were currently no 
nominees; 

 
6) On a vote of 3 to 1 that Councillor A A Sardar be appointed to Tower 

Hamlets College; 
 
7) On a majority vote that Councillor Tim O’Flaherty be appointed to 

Tower Hamlets Community Transport; and 
 
8) That Councillor Rofique U. Ahmed be appointed to Tower Hamlets 

Sports Council. 
 
 

4.2 Electoral Review  
 
Received a report concerning the possibility of a further electoral review for 
the Borough. 
 
Graham White, lnterim Legal Services Manager, advised the Committee that 
despite seven wards in the Borough having an electoral imbalance, the 
Boundary Committee for England of the Electoral Commission had identified 
its priorities for 2009-2011 and the Council’s situation did not fulfil any of the 
criteria for review prior to the next periodic review in 2011. 
 
The Committee were advised that in any event a review could take up to 52 
weeks to complete, and therefore it would be better to wait until after the 
elections in 2009. 
 
RESOLVED 
 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
22/10/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

1) That the current position in relation to the possibility of an early 
electoral review be noted, and 

 
2) That a request for a review be made to the Electoral Commission as 

soon as possible after the 2009 election 
 
 

4.3 Constitution - Additional Delegation  
 
Graham White, lnterim Legal Services Manager, presented a report 
recommending an additional delegation to the Corporate Director, 
Development and Renewal to serve notices to remove unlawful advertising 
hoardings and structures which was currently delegated to the Corporate 
Director, Communities, Localities and Culture. 
 
The Committee noted that a major campaign to remove such hoardings and 
to deal with any new ones which might appear in the build up to the 2012 
Olympic Games was being undertaken by the planning enforcement section 
of the Development and Renewal Directorate. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1) That the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal be authorised 

to exercise the Council’s powers under Section 11 London Local 
Authorities Act 1995, and 

 
2) That the Council’s Constitution be amended accordingly 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.45 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor M. Shahid Ali 
General Purposes Committee 

 


